borrowings up to $300,000. Outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2015 and 2014 at $151,000
and $1,000 bear interest at the higher of 2% or LIBOR plus 250 basis points and are due
upon demand. The actual interest rate for June 30, 2015 and 2014 equaled approximately
2.7%. The agreement is secured by certain unrestricted investments held at the bank.

8. Equipment Lease

The English-Speaking Union is committed under a capital lease for office equipment.  The
lease expires in December 2016 and provides for minimum annual payments as follows:

June 30

2016 10,068$
2017 5,034

Total Lease Payments 15,102$

Year Ending

The English-Speaking Union of the United States -
National Headquarters

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

16

9. Restatement

A portion of the beginning fiscal year 2014 temporarily restricted net assets totaling $22,100
was reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

In addition, $43,225 of previously restricted net assets were released from restriction during
fiscal 2014 to properly reflect the release of donor stipulated funds.  A summary of the
restatement of prior year’s financial statements is as follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Beginning fiscal 2014

Temporarily restricted net assets 1,103,029$   (22,100)$   1,080,929$

Beginning fiscal 2014

Unrestricted net assets 13,366,781   22,100   13,388,881

Net assets released from restriction

during fiscal 2014 365,386   43,225   408,611

10. Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets, at June 30, 2015 and 2014 are to be used for the following
purposes or periods:

2015 2014

Education 483,373$   721,077$

Book services 329,934   331,866

Total Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 813,307$   1,052,943$

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the restrictions on certain temporarily
restricted net assets were satisfied as follows:

2015 2014

Education 470,416$   378,284$
Book services 29,864   30,327

Net Assets Released From Restrictions 500,280$   408,611$